Hall of the House of Representatives

90th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2015

Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1865

THE ELECTION COMMISSIONS INTEGRITY ACT.

Amendment No. 2 to House Bill No. 1865

Amend House Bill No. 1865 as engrossed, H3/19/15 (version: 03/19/2015 10:59:19 AM):

Page 2, delete lines 16 through 35 and substitute the following: "(2)(A) Except as provided in subdivision (c)(2)(B) of this section, a person serving on the county board shall not participate in the campaign of a <u>any</u> candidate listed on that county's <u>a</u> ballot or of a write-in candidate seeking election in that county that falls under their jurisdiction or authority.

- (B)(i) A member of the county board shall not:
 - (a) Manage a campaign;
 - (b) Perform labor for a campaign;
 - (c) Solicit on behalf of a candidate or

campaign;

(d) Pass out or place handbills, signs, or

other literature concerning a candidate's campaign;

(e) Assist a candidate's campaign at a rally

or parade; or

(f) Display candidate placards or signs on an

<u>automobile.</u>

(ii) A member of the county board may make:"

AND

Page 3, delete lines 22 through 27, and substitute the following:

- "(B) A county clerk or his or her designee;
- (C) A poll worker; and
- (D) A certified election monitor.
- (2) The state board shall determine the method and amount of compensation for attending the training.
- (3) A deputy county clerk, employee of the county clerk, or other worker that will assist with early voting may be trained by the county clerk or his or her designee."

AND

Page 6, delete lines 35 and 36



AND

Page 7, line 1 delete "(2)" and substitute "(b)(1)"

AND

Page 7, delete lines 3 through 9, and substitute the following:

"(A) An alleged violation of the voter registration laws;

<u>or</u>

(B) The election associated with the complaint;"

AND

Page 7, line 10, delete "(3)" and substitute "(2)"

AND

Page 7, line 12, delete "(4)(A)" and substitute "(3)(A)"

AND

Page 7, line 24, delete "<u>seven (7) days from dispatch of</u>" and substitute "<u>ten</u> (10) days from mailing of"

AND

Page 7, line 25, delete "(5)(A)" and substitute "(4)(A)"

AND

Page 7, delete lines 27 through 36 and substitute the following:

"(B) If a complaint is dismissed because it does not meet the requirements of this section, the State Board of Election Commissioners shall notify the complainant of the fact of dismissal.

(6) A person shall not file a frivolous complaint."

AND

Page 8, line 1, delete "(7)(A)" and substitute "(6)(A)"

AND

Page 8, delete line 11, and substitute the following:
"the State Board of Election Commissioners may set a public hearing."

AND

Page 8, delete lines 25 through 30, and substitute the following:

"(4) The records of the investigation upon which the State"

AND

Page 8, line 33, delete "finding of a violation" and substitute "final decision" AND Page 9, delete lines 21 through 27 AND Page 9, line 29, delete "this subchapter" and substitute "the voter registration laws or election laws under its jurisdiction" AND Page 9, delete lines 31 and 32 AND Page 9, line 33, delete "(3)" and substitute "(2)" AND Page 9, line 34, delete "knowing," and substitute "knowing, or" AND Page 9, delete line 36 AND Page 10, delete lines 1 through 5 AND Page 10, line 6, delete "(6)" and substitute "(3)" AND Page 10, line 8, delete "authorities; and" and substitute "authorities;" AND Page 10, delete lines 9 and 10 and substitute the following: "(4) Order payment of the costs of the investigation and hearing; or (5) Combine any of the sanctions authorized under this section."

The Amendment was read

By: Representative Lemons JAW/JAW - 03-26-2015 13:03:40 JAW226	Chief Clerk